

Election notice ClubsNSW

2024 Election to fill a vacancy of Regional Councillor to State Council

Southern Tablelands and Far South Coast Region

Nominations

Nominations are invited from **Monday, 28 October 2024** for one (1) Regional Councillor to State Council for the **Southern Tablelands and Far South Coast Region**.

A candidate must be a member of a Member Club situated in the Region for which the nomination is made and must be nominated by a Member Club situated in the same Region.

Nominations shall be in writing, signed by the candidate indicating consent to the nomination and by/or on behalf of the Member Club nominating the candidate. No Member Club shall nominate more than one candidate.

Nomination forms are available from:

- NSW Electoral Commission's website at www.elections.nsw.gov.au;
- ClubsNSW Level 8, 51 Druitt Street, Sydney, telephone (02) 9268 3000

Lodgement of nominations

Completed Nomination Forms must be received by the Returning Officer, NSW Electoral Commission no later than **12.00 noon**, **Monday 4 November 2024**. A nomination can only be withdrawn by a written, signed statement received by the Returning Officer prior to the close of nomination. Any anomaly in the Nomination Form must be rectified before this time.

Nominations may be lodged:

- by email: Ballots@elections.nsw.gov.au or
- by post: PO Box 693 Grosvenor Place NSW 1220; or
- by hand: NSW Electoral Commission, Level 3, 231 Elizabeth Street Sydney 2000

Note: Visitors to the NSW Electoral Commission are by appointment only. Please make an appointment via email to: Ballots@elections.nsw.gov.au or telephone 1300 135 736 prior to attending the NSW Electoral Commission office.

Ballot paper draw

If the election is contested a draw to determine the order of candidates' names on the ballot paper will be conducted at the NSW Electoral Commission, Level 3, 231 Elizabeth Street Sydney at **2.00pm**, **Monday 4 November 2024**. Anybody is welcome to witness the draw via Teams. For access to Teams, email Ballots@elections.nsw.gov.au

Voting

If any election is contested voting will take place at the Member Clubs regional meeting from 10am to 11am on Monday, 11 November 2024 at Mollymook Beach Bowling Club, 60 Forest Way, Mollymook NSW 2539.

The method of voting to be observed for this election will be First Past the Post using a single cross 'X'.

The roll of members eligible to vote closes on Monday, 28 October 2024.

Any enquiries concerning this election should be directed to Lanny Kok at the NSW Electoral Commission, telephone 1300 135 736 or email at Ballots@elections.nsw.gov.au

Diana Kosseifi Returning Officer NSW Electoral Commission